Rev.1.3 Page: 1/3
Product Specification Sheet    Model: MS3704SW  MS3700
Slim Plug-In High-Level Signal Conditioner (Isolator) with Isolated Dual
Output (I/O Switch-Selectable)
DESCRIPTION
The MS3704SW is a slim, plug-in high-level signal
conditioner (isolator) that converts DC current or voltage
signals into commonly used DC signals and provides an

as shown above.
 (e.g.) MS3704SW-A
Another Ordering Example:
For an option code of “X”: MS3704SW-A/X (0-90% response
time: 200ms max.)
SPECIFICATIONS
●POWER SECTION
Power
Requirements
100 to 240V AC: 85 to 264V AC (47
to 63Hz)
 24V DC: 24V DC±10%
 100 to 240V DC: 85 to 264V DC
Power Sensitivity Better than ±0.1% of span for each
power supply range.
Power Line Fuse 160mA fuse is installed (standard).
Power Consumption
Power 100-240V AC 24V DC 100-240V DC
 6.5VA max. 2.0W max. 2.5W max.
●INPUT SECTION
Input Signal 1 to 5V or 4 to 20mA
 Selectable by the rear-accessible
switch.
Input Resistance
Voltage Input (DC) 1MΩ min. with or without power.
Current Input (DC) 250Ω
Allowable Input Voltage
Voltage Input 30V DC max., continuous.
Current Input 40mA DC max., continuous.
●OUTPUT SECTION
Output Signal 1 to 5V or 4 to 20mA
 Selectable by the front-accessible
switch.
 29
86
125
(mm)
Maximum Output Load
Voltage Output
(DC)
Output 1: 2mA max.
Output: 2 2mA max.
Current Output
(DC)
Output 1: 750Ω max.
Output: 2 350Ω max.
Zero Adjustment Output 1: Approx. ±5% of span.
 Output: 2 Approx. ±5% of span.
 (Adjustable by the front-accessible
trimmer.)
Span Adjustment Output 1: Approx. ±5% of span.
 Output: 2 Approx. ±5% of span.
 (Adjustable by the front-accessible
trimmer.)
Burnout
Protection
Selectable between upscale and
downscale only for voltage input.
(Downscale for current input)
●PERFORMANCE
Accuracy Rating Better than ±0.1% of span (at
25°C±5°C).
Temperature
Effect
Better than ±0.2% of span per 10°C
change in ambient.
Response Time 85ms max. (0 to 90%) with a step
input at 100%.
CMRR 100dB min. (500V AC, 50/60Hz)
Isolation 4-way isolation between input, output
[Output 1/Output 2], power, and